
ROCKHAMPTON 
Magistrates Court 

 
 

Callovers Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 

Arrests/ Remands / Traffic 
09:00am – Court 1  

Monday to Friday (Except Public Holidays) 

Domestic Violence Court 
09:00am – Court 3  

Monday to Friday (Except Public Holidays) 

Commonwealth Prosecutions 
02:00pm – Court 3  
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Murri Court  

10:00am – Court 3  
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Youth Murri Court  
10:00am – Court 3 
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Committal/ Summary Reviews 

02:00pm – Court 1  
Every Wednesday 

Case Conferencing 

02:00pm – Court 3  
16 
30 

6 
20 

5 
19 

2 
16 

7 
- 

4 
18 

2 
16 

6 
20 

3 
17 

1 
15 

5 
19 

3 
17 

Youth Justice  

10:00am – Court 3 
Every Tuesday 

Child Protection Applications 

02:00pm – Court 1  
Every Monday 

Special Hardship Applications 

02:00pm – Court 3  
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Queensland Civil and 
Administrative (QCAT) hearings 
11:00am – Court 3  
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Urgent QCAT Applications  
02:00pm – Court 1  

Every Tuesday 

Video appearances 
02:00pm – Court 3  

Every Thursday 

Miscellaneous / Industrial 
02:00pm – Court 3  
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Enforcement Hearings 

09:00am 
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Rockhampton Magistrates Court 
Corner East & Fitzroy Streets 
Rockhampton  Qld  4700  
PO Box 830  
Courthouse.Rockhampton@justice.qld.gov.au 
Telephone: (07) 4887 1700  
Facsimile: (07) 4887 1720  

www.courts.qld.gov.au

Court practice notes 

Murri Court, Youth Murri 
Court, Childrens Court – 
All Notices to Appear and 
Remands for 9:00am 

Rockhampton Show holiday: 
13 June 2024 

Public holidays – NO 
COURT  

Magistrates Conference: 
20 to 24 May 2024 – No 
Court  

2024 Listing arrangements 


