

## ROCKHAMPTON

Callovers	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	2024 Listing arrangements
Arrests/ Remands / Traffic 09:00am – Court 1	Monday to Friday (Except Public Holidays)												Court practice notes
Domestic Violence Court 09:00am – Court 3	Monday to Friday (Except Public Holidays)												Murri Court, Youth Murri Court, Childrens Court –
Commonwealth Prosecutions 02:00pm – Court 3	9	13	12	9	14	11	9	13	10	8	12	10	All Notices to Appear an Remands for 9:00am Rockhampton Show holida 13 June 2024 Public holidays – NO COURT
Murri Court 10:00am – Court 3	10 17	7 21	6 20	3 17	1 15	5 19	3 17	7 21	4 18	2 16	6 20	4 18	
Youth Murri Court 10:00am – Court 3	9	6	5	2	7	4	2	6	3	1	5	3	
Committal/ Summary Reviews 02:00pm – Court 1	Every Wednesday												Magistrates Conference:
Case Conferencing 02:00pm – Court 3	16 30	6 20	5 19	2 16	7 -	4 18	2 16	6 20	3 17	1 15	5 19	3 17	20 to 24 May 2024 – No Court
Youth Justice 10:00am – Court 3	Every Tuesday												
Child Protection Applications 02:00pm – Court 1	Every Monday												
Special Hardship Applications 02:00pm – Court 3	10	7	6	3	1	5	3	7	4	2	6	4	
Queensland Civil and Administrative (QCAT) hearings 11:00am – Court 3	- 24	14 28	13 27	10 24	8 29	12 26	10 31	14 28	11 25	9 30	13 27	11 -	
Jrgent QCAT Applications 02:00pm – Court 1	Every Tuesday												
Video appearances 02:00pm – Court 3	Every Thursday												
Miscellaneous / Industrial 02:00pm – Court 3	31	27	26	30	28	25	30	27	24	29	26	-	
Enforcement Hearings	10	7	6	10	8	5	3	7	4	16	6	4	

Rockhampton Magistrates Court Corner East & Fitzroy Streets Rockhampton Qld 4700 PO Box 830 Courthouse.Rockhampton@justice.qld.gov.au Telephone: (07) 4887 1700 Facsimile: (07) 4887 1720

E.